AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO LEASE FOR PARCEL 15R

MARINA DEL REY

THIS AMENDMENT TO LEASE made and entered into this 16th

day of November » 1965,

BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, a body
corporate and politic, herein-
after referred to as "County,"

AND JONA GOLDRICH, S0OL KEST,
ALBERT C. BLACK, MARVIN DAVID
MILLER, Jjoint venturers, here-
inafter referred to as "Lessee,”

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on September 21, 1962, the predecessgors in
interest of the Lessee and County entered intc a lease of certain
premises known as Parcel No., Pifteen (15), Marina del Rey, which
premises consisted of a total of 360,000 sguare feet and are more
particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached thereto and incor-
porated therein; and

WHEREAS, on May 20, 1963, the predecessors in interest of
the Lessee and County entered into a lease of certaln premises
known as Parcel No. Eighty-one (81), Marina del Rey, which pre-
mises consisted of a total of 89,867 sguare feet and are more
particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached thereto and incor-
porated therein; and

WHEREAS, Lessee and County entered into an exchange and
agreement on or about Qctober 4, 1965, under the terms of which
the lease on Parcel 81 was "transferred” to Parcel "F" in exchange
for a guitclaim deed from Lessee fo County conveying to County all
of Lessee's right, title and interest in and to Parcel 81; and

WHEREAS, on October 13, 1965, the Board of Supervisors

approved a merger of Parcels 15 and F, A’é%wﬁ%%m%r%ﬁﬁﬁv@ﬁsving a
total of 449,867 square feet and being designated as Parcel 15R;

and NOV 16 1965

P "a 77 torden T Nesvig



WHEREAS, it is the desire of the parties hereto and in the
public interest to initiate a new schedule for the processing of
plans and specifications for construction and additionally to
extend the planning and construction periods specified in the ori-
ginal leases for Parcels 81 and 15 in consideration for an
increase in the aggregate required construction with the premises
demised by said leases and in further conslderation of the release,
relinguishment and waiver by Lessee of any and all claims that
they may have against County for any reason up to and including
the effective date of this amendment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants,
consgiderations and promises contained herein, it is mutually
agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows:

1. THE FIRST PARAGRAPH OF SECTION 5 (PLANS AND

SPECIFICATIONS FOR REQUIRED CONSTRUCTICON) OF SAID

LEASE, AS AMENDED, IS DELETED AND THE FOLLOWING SUB-

STITUTED THEREFOR:

Prior to January 1, 1966, Lessee shall file with

Department six (6) sets of schematic plans and out-

line specifications for complete development of the

demised premises by land and water improvements the

estimated cost of which shall be not less than thé

sum of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000). Within

sixty (60) days after approval of said schematic

plans for construction Lessee shall [ile preliminary

plans and specifications therefor, and within sixty

(60) days after approval of said preliminary plans

Lessee shall file final plans and specifications for

construction.

2. THE FOLLOWING PARAGRAPH I3 HEREBY ADDED AT THE

END OF SECTION 5 {PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR

REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION) OF SAID LEASE, AS AMENDED:

Any and all of the plans and specifications and
schematlcs required to be submitted by the provi-

slons of this paragraph shall conform to the stand-

ards generally accepted in the architectural and



engineering profession for such documents, Failure
to conform te such standards shall constitute a
default under this lease.

3. SECTION 6 (REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE) OF
SAID LEASE, AS AMENDED, IS DELETED AND THE FOLLOWING
SUBSTITUTED THEREFOR:

Lessee expressly covenants and agrees that with-
in sixty (60) days after the approval of final plans
and specifications for construction as provided for
in Section 5, as amended, Lessee shall in good faith
commence construction of the improvements described
therein, including required underground laterals for
power, light, telephone, television, sewer, water
(including fire lines), gas lines and landsgcaping,
in accordance with said approved plansg and specifica-
tions, and shall diligently prosecute such construc-
tion and shall complete the same not later than
January 1, 1968; provided that any delay in construc-
tion due to fire, earthquake, war, labor dispute, or
other event or condition beyond the control of
Lesgee shall defer the required completion date by
the length of delay attributable to such circum-
stances ag determined by the Director, and the
decision of the Director as to the length of delay

shall be final.

Failure of Lessee to commence the above-
described work within the time specified or failure
to diligently prosecute said work to completion once
commenced shall constitute a default of Lessee

hereunder.

4. THE FIRST SENTENCE OF THE THIRD PARAGRAPH OF
SECTION 12 (SQUARE FOOT AND HOLDING RENTALS) OF SAID
LEASE, AS AMENDED, IS DELETED AND THE FOLLOWING SUB-
STITUTED THEREFOR:

Notwithstanding any other provision of this para-

graph, it i1s understood and agreed that, for the



"’ "3f'?'m%t‘ "i

sole purpose of determining the application of full
square foot rental, all construction described in
Sections 5 and 6, as amended, shall be desmed sub-
stantially completed by January 1, 1968, and full
square foot rental shall begin on that date regard-
less of whether said construction is completed,
under planning, or in progress.

5. SECTION 21 (DEFAULT) OF SAID LEASE, AS AMENDED,
IS HEREBY DELETED, AND THE FOLLOWING SUBSTITUTED
THEREFOR:

This lease is made upon the condition that 1f
the rentsg or other sums which Lessee herein agrees
to pay, or any part thereof, shall be unpaid on the
date on which the same shall become due, or if other
default be made in any of the terms, agreements, con-
ditions, or covenants herein contained on the part
of Lessee, or should Lessee abandon or ceasge to use
the premises for a period of thirty (30) days at any
one time, except when prevented by fire, earthguake,
strikes or other calamity beyond its control, then
and in such event, at the option of County as evi-
denced by resolution of Board, this lease shall be
forfeited, and County may exercise all rights of
entry and re-entry upon the demised premises and may
operate for its own and sole benefit said premisges

and all improvements thereon.

Lessee shall not be considered in default as to
any provision of this lease when such default is the
result of, or pursuant to, any process, order or
decree of any court or regulatory body of competent

Jjurisdiction.

In the event Lessee is in default hereunder in
the payment of rent or other sums provided to be

paid by Lessee, no default with respect thereto



shall be declared by the County until after the
expiration of ten (10) days written notice to Lessee

to cure such default.

In the event Lessee shall default in keeping,
observing or performing any of the other covenants,
conditionsg, provigilons or agreements herein required
to be kept, observed or performed by Lessee, County
shall give written notice of such default to Lessee
and Lessee shall have thirty (30) days after service
of said notice in which to cure, remedy and correct
said default, or in which to commence and diligently
pursue the performance of the thing or work required
to be done to cure, correct and remedy sald default.
Should Lessee fail to so cure, remedy and correct
said default, or commence and diligently pursue such
corrective or remedial action within and during said
thirty (30) day period, County shall have the right
to forfeit this lease as provided in the first para-

graph of this section,

Notwithstanding any of the foregoing, County
shall not exercise any remedy available to 1t for
breach thereof by Lesgssee and will not terminate this
lease nor declare the same to be forfeited because
of any default or breach hereunder on the part of
Lessee unless and untlil County shall have given a
written notice of such default or defaults to any
beneficiary or trustee under a deed of trust or to
any mortgagee under any mortgage affecting the
demised premlises or any part thereof, Said notice
shall be sent simultaneocusly with the notice to the
Lessee referred to in the preceding paragraph. It
shall be sent by registered mail, postage prepaid,
addressed as the trustee, beneficialy or mortgagee

or each of them shall from time to time instruct



‘l', qkﬂ‘f a*iv "’
County or, in the absence of such instructions,
addressed as shown on the deed of trust or mortgage.
After receipt of said notice, sald trustee, benefici-
ary or mortgagee (hereinaffer referred to collec-
tively as "encumbrance holder"), or each of them,
shall have the right and power to cure the defaults
specified and if all of saild defaults are cured,
this lease shall remain in full force and effect.

Said defaults may be cured in the following manner:

{a) If said default be in the payment of rental,
taxes, insurance premiums, utility charges,
or any other sum of money, sald encumbrance
holder may pay the same to County or other
proper payee within thirty-five (35) days
after mailing of the aforesaid notice of
default to said encumbrance holder. If,
after any payment to County by the encum-
brance holder as aforesaid, the Lesgee pays
the same or any part thereof to County,
County shall promptly refund said payment

to encumbrance holder.

(b) If said default be other than as specified in
subparagraph (a) above and cannot be cured by
the payment of money as aforesaid, the

default shall be cured if

(i) within thirty-five (35) days after
the malling of the said notice to
encumbrance holder by County said
encumbrance holder commences fore-
closure by Jjudicial action or
trust deed sale of its encumbrance
(said 35-day period shall be

extended by the time in which



encumbrance holder is prevented
from commencing foreclosure by any
order, Judgment or decree of any
court or regulatory body of compe-
tent Jurisdiction, but such exten-
gion shall not extend beyond a
period of 100 days from the effec-
tive date of said order, Jjudgment

or decree); and

(ii) said foreclosure action 1s prose-
cuted with reasonable diligence;

and

(ii1) within thirty-five (35) days after
such foreclosure sale the purchaser
thereat (whether or not such pur-
chaser is the encumbrance holder)
cures, remedies and corrects gaid
default, or commences and dili-
gently pursues the performance of
the thing or work required to be
done to cure, correct and remedy

said default.

Notwithstanding any of the foregoing, and in the
event County declares the lease forfeited and
secures possession under the provisions of this para-
graph, the encumbrance holder, within sixty (60)
days of such forfeiture and securing of possegsion,
may request and receive a lease covering the pre-
mises subject to his encumbrance and running to said
encumbrance holder and his successors and assigns.,
Saild lease shall have the same provisions and condi-
Tions as this lease, except to the extent that any

provisiong of this lease are, through the passage of



time or for other reasons, obviously inapplicable,
Said lease shall have a term that shall commence
upon ﬁhe date of the County's securing possession of
the premises demised herein and said leasge shall ter-
minate on the termination date of this lease. The
County shall deliver possession of the property imme-
diately upon the execution of said new lease., The
encumbrance holder shall, however, pay County the
amount of ground or holding rentals due under this
lease on and after the date County has secured pos-~
session less any net rentals or other income which
County may have received on account of said property
during the time County may have been in possession
of the premises., In addition, the encumbrance
holder shall pay any and all rentals unpaid by
Lessee under the original lease at the time of for-
feiture thereof. However, said encumbrance holder
shall be liable only for that proportionate amount
of rent attributable to that portion of the demised
premises covered by his encumbrance., In addition,
said encumbrance holder shall also pay any and all
taxes, current or delinguent, that have been levied
or asgessed against that portion of the demised pre-
mises covered by its encumbrance.

6. SECTION 22 (SUBLEASE, ASSIGNMENTS, AND
SUCCESSORS) OF SAID LEASE, AS AMENDED, IS HEREBY
DELETED, AND THE FOLLOWING SUBSTITUTED THEREFOR:

At least thirty (30) days written notice of
intention to sublet portions of the demlsed premlses
to others shall be given to Director. During sald
thirty-day period, Director shall approve or disap-
prove said proposed sublease, In the event of disap-
proval, said proposed sublease shall not be made,
The gross recelipts of any sublessee under any such

gublease shall be included within the definition of



"Grogs Receipts" as set forth in Section 11. Any

and all sublessees shall be subject to and bound by
each and all of the terms and conditions of this
lease and in particular those pertaining to control
of prices pursuant to Section 16, The term "sub-
lease" as used in this paragraph shall include any
license, permit, concession, assignment or transfer
of any interest in or to said property by Lessee,

and the term "sublessee" shall include any licensee,
permittee, concessionaire, assignee or transferee of
or from Lessee. Lessee may, without prior approval
of Director, sublease portions of the demised pre-
mises (including, but not limited to, single residen-
tial units, boat slips, and dry storage racks) for a
period not to exceed one year, for individual, non-
business, noncommercial uses, Lessee may at any

time request approval by the Director of a plan to
sublease specific residential units for stated
periods in excess of one year., No condominium or co-
operative dwelling plan of any kind shall be

employed without the approval of Director.

Lessee may, with the consent of the County, give,
agsign, transfer, mortgage, hypothecate, grant con-
trol of, or encumber Lessee's interest under this
lease and the leasehold estate so created, to a bona
fide lender on the security of the leaschold estate,
and Lessee may eXecute any and all instruments in
connection therewith necessary and proper to
cemplete such loan and perfect the security therefor
to be given to such lender. Any such bona fide
lender shall have the right at any time during the
term of the loan and while this lease is in full

force and effect:



{a) To do any act or thing required of Lessee in
order to prevent a forfeiture of Lessee's
rights hereunder and all such acts or things
so done shall prevent a forfeiture of Lessee's

rights hereunder as if done by Lessee.

{(b) To realize on the security of the leasehold
estate and to acquire and succeed to the
interest of Lessee hereunder by foreclosure
or by a deed or assignment in lieu of fore-
closure and thereafter at such lender's
option to convey, assign, or sublease the
interest or title to said leasehold estate
to any other persocon provided, however, that
said person shall agree to perform and be
bound by any and all terms, conditlons and
covenants contained in this lease. Two (2)
coples of any and all security devices or
instruments shall be filed with Director
prior to the effective date thereof, and
Lessee shall give Director prior written

notice of any changes or amendments thereto,

Except as in this Section 22 specifically herein-
pefore provided, Lessee shall not, either directly
or indirectly give, assign, hypothecate, encumber,
transfer, or grant control of this lease or any
interest, right or privilege therein, or sublet the
whole or any portion of the demised premises or
license the use of the same in whole or in part.
Neither this lease nor any interest therein shall be
assignable, or transferable in proceedings in attach-
ment, garnishment, or execution against Lessee, or
in voluntary or involuntary proceedings in bankrupt-

cy or insolvency or recelvership taken by or against

10,



Lessee or by any process of law, and possession of
the whole or any part of thevdemised premises shall
not be divested from Lessee in such proceedings or
by any process of law, without written consent of
County. Any viclations of the provisions of this
paragraph shall give County the right to terminate
this lease immediately and without any of the

notices required in Section 21 above,

The holder of a trust deed, or any other bona
fide lender, shall not be reguired to cure any
default or breach if said holder or lender is unable
to secure possession of the property and if it 1s
necessary for him to have possession in order to
cure the default or breach. In the event that a
period of time is necessary in order for the holder
of a trust deed or any other bona fide lender to com-
pletely cure a default or breach, then he shall not
be in default so long ag he exercises dillgence in

the curing of such default or breach.

The holder of a deed of trust or any other bona
fide lender shall have all of the rights with
respect to the demised premises as set forth in the
deed of trust or mortgage or other lending document
approved by the County as herein set forth, includ-
ing the right to commence an action against the
Lessee for the appointment of a receiver and to
obtain possession of the demlsed premises under and
in accordance with the terms of said deed of trust,

mortgage or other lending instrument.

Each and all of the provisions, agreements,
terms, covenants and conditions herein contained to
be performed, fulfilled, observed and kept shall be

binding upon the helrs, executors, administrators,

e e



successors and assigns of the respective parties
hereto, and all rights, privileges and benefits aris-
ing under this lease and in favor of either party
shall be available in favor of the heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns thereof
regpectively; provided, that no assignment or sublet-
ting by or through Lessee in violation of the provi-
sions of this lease shall vest any rights in any

such assignment of sublease.

7. 1In consideration for the rights granted to
Lessee in thig amendment, Lessee hereby walves, with-
draws, releases, and rellnguishes any and all claims,
sults, causes of action, or charges against County
or its officers, agents, or employees which Lessee
now has or may have or asserts in the future and
which result from any defects in the physical condi-
tion of the demised premiées and the soil thereon
and thereunder, regardless of whether or not sald
Conaitions were known at the time of the executlion
of this amendment, or which result from the alleged
negligence,'misfeasance, omission to act, breach of
contract, breach of warfanty, or any,oﬁher alleged
civil wrong committéd, performed, or accomplished

by Céunty, its officers, agents, or employees at

any time up to and including the date of the exe-

cution of this amendment.

8. Any and all other terms and conditions in the
present agréement are hereby reaffirmed and shall
remain unaffected and in full force during the term

of the agreement and any extensions thereof.



3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, by order of
its Board of Supervisors, has caused this amendment o leage to be
executed on its behalf by the Chairman of said Board and attested
by the Clerk thepreof, and the Lessee has executed this amendment
to lease, or caused it to be duly executed, the day, month and

year first above written.

Dated 19

QUNTY OF LOS LES

By

Chairman, Board of Supervisd{i
ATTEST: - ?f'

GORDON T.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

HAROLD W. KENNEDY, County
Counsel

By Q

Deputy

TR



